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First editions of these milestones in children’s literature
1. Alcott, Louisa M. Little Women; Or, Meg, Jo, Beth and Amy. Illustrated
by May Alcott. [With] Little Women; Part Second. [With] Little Men: Life at
Plumfield With Jo’s Boys. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1868, 1869, 1871.
3 vols. Sm. 8vo, 341, (6, ads); iv, 359, (8, ads); viii (incl. ads), 376 pp. 4 plates in each.
Quarter blue morocco, light blue boards, gilt decorated backstrips with raised bands, top
edges, gilt; original cloth backstrips tipped into the rear of each volume. Bindings lightly
rubbed, marginal staining and creasing in vol. one and occasionally in the other two vols.;
handsomely bound, a beautiful set.

§

First editions of Louisa May Alcott’s three
classic children’s books. First printing of Little
Women (without note on p.341 regarding Part
Second); second state of Little Women, Part Second;
first American edition of Little Men (published
simultaneously in London). BAL 158, 159, 167.
A milestone in children’s literature, based on
Alcott’s own childhood. On the eve of publication
she wrote, “Not a bit sensational, but simple and true, for we really lived most of it;
and if it succeeds that will be the reason of it” (Grolier, 100 Children’s Books: 38). “With
these books the naturalness of healthy childhood replaced stuffy moral precepts”
(Grolier, 100 American Books: 74). “[O]ne of the bestsellers of all time. Within four
years it had sold 82,000 copies... Through fresh and honest observation, Alcott recreates female adolescent experience that we recognize as authentic even today”
(ANB). This copy was displayed in the exhibition “One Hundred Books Famous in
Children’s Literature,” held at the Grolier Club, New York, December 10, 2014 to
February 7, 2015. (124650) $25,000
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First edition, first state of Atwood’s first book
2. Atwood, M.E. [Margaret]. Double Persephone. Toronto:
Hawkshead Press, 1961.
Small thin 4to, [16pp.], loosely inserted (once glued) into stiff white card
wrappers with a black and white design on the upper cover repeated in reverse
on the lower cover. Staining where the glue bled through the cover, otherwise
in very good condition as issued.

§ Rare first state of

Margaret Atwood’s first book, a collection of poetry
published letterpress in the Market Book Series as Book One of the series.
This copy is one of the first state where the glue attaching the booklet to its
cover dried up and the booklet is loose
in the covers. It is estimated there
were 80 or 90 of these. Atwood then
decided to staple the remainder to the
cover, for a possible total of 200 to 220
copies in all. Today they are all but
unfindable in acceptable condition.
Margaret Atwood is probably best
known for her speculative fiction such
as The Handmaid’s Tale, though her
published works range so widely as to
defy description. (124567) $3950
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Bewick’s British Birds
3. Bewick, Thomas. The History of British Birds. Newcastle: Sol. Hodgeson for
Beilby & Bewick, 1797-1804.
8vo, 2 vols., xxx, 1, 335, (1); xx, 400 pp. Finely bound in early 20th century full green
morocco gilt by Ramage, marbled endpapers, edges gilt. Backstrip and boards faded, light
foxing; bookplates of the distinguished collector Charles Williams Dyson Perrins.

§ A handsomely bound set of Bewick’s British Birds; second edition of vol. 1, first edition of vol.

2 (Roscoe 15c and 17a), with 218 woodcuts of land and water birds and 226 woodcut vignette
tail pieces. In vol. 1, the pigsty vignette on page 285 has been prudishly inked over but not
completely obliterated;
the advertisement on
the verso of the final leaf
is for the fourth edition
of the Quadrupeds.
The volumes come
from the library of
the
distinguished
book collector and
philanthropist Charles
Williams Dyson Perrins
who was grandson of
one of the founding partners of Lee & Perrins and heir to a
fortune derived from Worcester Sauce. (124603) $950.
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No. 26 of only 50 copies
4. Blake, William. The Songs of Experience. London: William Muir, 1927.
Original printed gray wrappers, brown paper backstrip, as issued. Enclosed in a
blue cloth folder lettered in gilt. A fine copy.

§

No. 26 of about 50 copies
printed. The second Muir
facsimile of this title, inscribed
by Muir “Made in Great
Britain Copy No. 26” and
signed by him on the front
inside wrapper and the same
information printed and
filled in by hand at the end.
The coloring is exceptionally
bright and clear in these early
copies. They were “facsimiled
by Joseph Patrick Trumble,
Sophia
Elizabeth
Muir
and William Muir from the
Beaconsfield Original[s] in the
British Museum with [in Experience] (as an appendix) 4 plates from the
other British Museum copy. Also one plate for which no coloring is known
‘A Divine Image’ which seems to belong to the Songs although not included
in them by Blake.” Bentley 144. (124654) $5750.
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Artist’s book celebrating Blake
5. Blake, William. Spoon Print Press. Poem from a Letter to Thomas
Butts by William Blake. London: Spoon Print Press, 2012-2022.
Slim folio, 15 1/2 x 11 ins., [12, 1]pp. Illustrated throughout. Original brown wrappers
with a gold-printed ram’s head on the upper cover. As new.

§ An astonishingly elaborate and rich artist’s book celebrating Blake in an appropriately

psychedelic fashion. Limited to 6
copies in all, numbered 6/6 and
signed by Landers. Sold out. “The
book contains linocut prints, one of
which is hand-colored. The cover has
an image of a golden ram printed
in gold on light brown. Title page; a
star-burst printed in red. The poem
is set into the central section of a
linocut butterfly. The poem is giclee
printed in blue down the centre of
the butterfly. On the reverse of this
page is a bee flying out of a cornflower. A girl sitting in a garden. The reverse
is printed in blue with white plants. A moon, which is hand-coloured. The
central page opens out showing people being born out of the sun, with the sun
rising in red and yellow. Numbered on reverse of this page. Prints suggesting
a garden and a pond. Printed on 300gsm Somerset White Satin. Text printed
on Zerkall. Hand sewn. Signed on the last page.” (124632) $1750.
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One of 4 copies
6. Blake, William. Spoon Print Press. The Voice of the Ancient
Bard. London: Designed and Printed by Linda Anne Landers at Spoon
Print Press.
Small slim 8vo, 12 ff. with color prints etc. throughout. Sewn into stiff
wrappers, titled in blue, with 4
additional woodcuts in gold on
the upper cover. As new.

§ New version of the 1994 edition,

this version limited to 4 copies,
this is copy 2, signed by the artist,

whose highly creative and visionary re-imagining of
Blake’s poems have earned considerable attention
and respect from the book arts collectors. (124652)
$425.
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Chromolithographed Book of Hours
7. Book of Hours. Nouvelles Heures et Prières composèes dans le style des Manuscrits du XIVe au XVIe
siècle. Paris: Gruel et Engelmann, n.d. [c.1885].
Small square 8vo, (2), 176, (13) pp. mounted on guards.
Chromolithographed text and richly decorative borders heightened
with gold, plus three full-page plates. Finely bound by Fonteney
in full crushed green morocco, backstrip with five raised bands
and blind-stamped title
(“Heures”), gilt dentelles,
green silk doublures, all
edges gilt, ribbon marker;
presentation text stamped
in gilt on front doublure.

Preserved in the original silk-lined box with brass clasp (lightly worn and
stained), the book is in fine condition.

§

A lovely chromolithographed French prayer book in practically
pristine condition. A fine imitation of a manuscript book of hours with
elaborate borders of botanical and heraldic designs populated by fanciful
figures and mythical beasts. The gilt-stamped front doublure records
the book was presented on the marriage of Marguerite de Font-Réaulx
and Gabriel Montagne, which took place December 1, 1885, in SaintJunien, in the Haute-Vienne department of France, probably in the
fine medieval Collegiate Church of St Junien. A beautiful gift. (124629)
$1950.
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Moore’s Life of Byron
8. Byron, Lord; Moore, Thomas. The Life of Lord Byron [from] The Works of
Lord Byron, with his Letters and Journals and his Life. London: John Murray,
1832.
6 vols. Sm. 8vo. Engraved frontis. and additional engraved title in each vol. Contemporary half
calf and marbled boards, backstrips decoratively ruled and lettered in gilt, plain endpapers.
Bindings rubbed and worn at extremities, engraved plates toned but otherwise a clean, sound
copy. Signatures of M.L. Stent and A. Stent on front free endpaper in each vol.

§ Moore’s Life of Byron in six volumes, first published as Letters and Journals of Lord Byron in 1830,

and usually found as the first six volumes in the 17 volume Works of 1832 (it is possible this is
a partial copy of that set). The six volumes
contain Moore’s entire biography of Byron;
vol. VI. includes also “Miscellaneous Pieces
in Prose,” and one additional engraved
plate (Hucknell Church). The frontispieces
and title-vignettes are by Finden after various artists.
“[Despite the destruction of the manuscript of Byron’s memoirs] Moore none
the less remained the best qualified person to write a definitive biography and
to edit Byron’s poetry. He went diligently in search of materials, and received
an abundance of letters and anecdotes from those who had known the poet.
The title, Letters and Journals of Lord Byron (1830), distracts attention from the
skill with which Moore constructed his portrait. ‘Biography’, he told Samuel
Rogers, ‘is like dot engraving, made up of little minute points, which must
all be attended to, or the effect is lost’ (Letters, 2.608, 21 April 1828). Moore
did attend to them, and his biography remains indispensable for students of
Byron.” (DNB) (124677) $450.
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Commonplace book of a Victorian woman
9. [Commonplace book]. Phoebe Newton’s Album. English, 1841-1844.

8vo, approx. 100 pp., album of plain wove paper interspersed with occasional
leaves of pink and blue, almost completely filled with manuscript entries in ink.
Original decoratively embossed covers, lightly rubbed. Ink occasionally faint but
legible. Presentation inscription on front pastedown: “Frances Phoebe Newton, A
Present from her Mother, Mrs A Morley, July 31st, 1841.”

§ The commonplace book of an educated Victorian woman, dated July 31st, 1841

on the manuscript title page. The last entry is dated 1844. Most entries appear to
be by Phoebe but there are a few in
other hands. From the selections it
seems likely that Phoebe belonged
to an evangelical or nonconformist
church and that
her tastes tended
towards the pious
and the cynical.
William Cowper,
Augustus Toplady,
James Montgomery
(the hymn writer),
and Isaac Watts appear to have been particular favorites. Many other poems
and moral anecdotes are uncredited and were likely copied from books and
magazines (the Norfolk Chronicle and the Gospel Standard are cited by name).
(124587) $350.
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De Vinne on Platin
10. De Vinne, Theodore. Grabhorn Press. The Plantin-Moretus Museum. A
Printer’s Paradise. San Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1929.
12mo, xxii , 54, 4 pp. With a colored frontispiece and a
hand colored initial by Valenti Angelo. Full russet morocco,
backstrip slightly faded.

§ Limited to 425 copies,

this one of a very few in the
leather binding. In pencil
in the colophon it states
“Printer’s copy” possibly
in Ed Grabhorn’s hand.
A special copy of a very
pretty little book, with the
introduction by De Vinne.
(123035) $650.
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Colored aquatints of Roman ruins
11. Dubourg, M. Views of the Remains of Ancient Buildings in Rome, and its Vicinity With a descriptive
and historical account of each subject... London: Taylor, 1820 (but later?).
Folio, 16 x 12 1/2 inches (32 x 41 cm.). (2) pp., 16 text leaves, plus 26 colored
aquatints. Later green limp wrappers, internally in good condition. Plates
without discernable watermarks. Bookplate of William Ingraham Kip.

§ First edition (reprinted in 1844). Copy owned by by William Ingraham Kip

(1811-93), first Episcopal
Bishop of California,
with bookplate. Shapero
notes of his copy: “There
is little information about
Dubourg; the dates of
his birth and death are
unknown, and even his
first name is not well
attested. He is known to
have contributed coloured aquatints to Thomas Williamson, The European
in India (London, 1813) and to J. F. Dove, A Picture of St Petersburg (London,
1815), as well as two plates (after drawings by Pugin) to Edward Wedlake
Brayley, Illustrations of Her Majesty’s Palace at Brighton (London, 1838) and the
engravings for Barbara Anne Townshend’s delightfully named “Sibyl-Leaves,
or, Drawing Room Scraps...” Views in Rome seems to be the first book that
the artist produced entirely on his own; it consists of 26 aquatints engraved
by Dubourg ‘with a Descriptive and Historical Account of Each Subject.’
Abbey 181. Tooley 188. (124604) $3000.
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Limited to 15 copies
12. Heavenly Moneky. Francesco Griffo da Bologna - Fragments & Glimpses The life
and work of the man who cut types for Aldus Manutius. With a leaf from the Aldine
1502 edition of Ovid’s Heroidvm epistolae set in Griffo’s first italic type. Vancouver:
Heavenly Monkey, 2020.
8vo, (6 x 9 inches), 114 pp. Full stiff vellum ruled in gilt, blue cloth box, by Claudia Cohen. As
issued, new (sold out before publication).

§ Limited to 15 copies bound by Claudia Cohen in stiff vellum, with

a slipcase box. These copies include proofs of the book’s illustrations
printed on F.J. Head paper. Fragments & Glimpses is set in roman and
italic Bembo, with initial letters adapted from the ones attributed to
Griffo in Paulus de Middelburgh’s Paulina de recta Paschae (1512).
The edition was printed on dampened Arches wove paper.
The first half of this book is a biography of Griffo’s life and work, assembled from quotations taken
from over four dozen sources spanning the 15th to 20th centuries, structured both thematically
(i.e. The Roman Types, The Greek Types, After Aldus) and chronologically.
The second half contains translations of four 19th century texts at the heart of Griffo’s rediscovery,
after being lost to history and then mis-identified as the artist Francesco Raibolini. These
translations, by Emma Mandley, were commissioned by Heavenly Monkey, and we believe it is
the first time these texts have been published in English. They include the New Appendix added
to Antonio Panizzi’s second (1873) edition of his pamphlet Chi era Francesco da Bologna?; excerpts
from Giacomo Manzoni’s introduction in Studii di bibliografia analitica (1882); Adamo Rossi’s “The
Last Word on the Question of Francesco da Bologna’s Surname”; and an excerpt from Emilio
Orioli’s Contribution to the History of Printing in Bologna (1899).
At the center of the book is an original leaf from Aldus’s 1502 edition of Heroidvm. (123683)
$2750.
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Gregory Bateson and the Mathematicians
13. Heims, Steve P. Gregory Bateson and the
Mathematicians from Interdisciplinary Interaction
to Societal Functions. Journal of the History of the
Behavioral Sciences, v. 13, 1977.

Slim 8vo, pp.141-159. Printed self-wrappers. Margins a little
stained, very good.

§ An offprint of the Journal of the History of the Behavioral Sciences, v.

13, 1977, pages 141-159. An account of conversations between
the anthropologist Gregory Bateson and the mathematicians John
Von Neumann and Norbert Wiener. “An instance of fruitful crossdisciplinary contacts is examined in detail. The ideas involved
include (1) the double-bind hypothesis for schizophrenia, (2) the
critique of game theory from the viewpoint of anthropology and
psychiatry, and (3) the application of concepts of communication
theory and theory of logical types to an interpretation of
psychoanalytic practice.” (Abstract). (123935) $50.
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First edition, inscribed by the author
14. Hind, Charles Lewis. The Enchanted Stone: A Romance. London: Adam
and Charles Black, 1898.

8vo, viii, 343, (8, ads) pp. Original green cloth, lettered in gilt on the upper board and
backstrip. Cloth a little bumped and spotted, endpapers toned, else a very good copy
with terminal publisher’s advertisements dated Autumn 1898.

§ First edition, inscribed by the author. An Orientalist mystery, a clear descendant of

Wilkie Collins’ The Moonstone and not too many degrees removed from Sax Rohmer, by
British writer Charles Lewis Hind (1862-1827). Hind was better known as an art critic and
historian; he was deputy editor of The Art Journal
(1887-92), co-founder of The Studio: An Illustrated
Magazine of Fine and Applied Art, and a champion
of post-impressionism. I believe this was his only
venture into fiction.
Hind has inscribed the book to Celia Tobin, a
member of one of San Francisco’s founding
families, later the wife of Charles Clark, son of
William Clark, the Copper King (and thus sisterin-law of the library founder William Andrews
Clark Jr.).
The inscription “Celia Tobin / From C.L.H.” is followed by a lengthy quotation from
Robert Louis Stevenson: “We read together in those days the story of Braddock, and
how, as he was carried dying from the scene of his defeat, he promised himself to do
better another time: a story that will always touch a brave heart, and a dying speech
worthy of a more fortunate commander. I try to be of Braddock’s mind.” (124169) $250.
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Publisher’s complete set
15. Jay, Ricky. Dailey, Victoria. Jay’s Journal of Anomalies
[Complete Set]. Los Angeles: W & V Dailey Rare Books, 1994-2000.
16 parts, 4to, each being bifolded broadsides, cover and interior pages, with woodcut
and tipped-in color illustrations throughout; includes much associated ephemera.
Small tear to top margin of part one with no loss, in fine condition as issued.

§

First edition, a rare
complete set being the
publisher’s own set. A
finely printed (by Pat
Reagh), well-written and
beautifully
illustrated
periodical from one of the
most famous magicians
in the world. Jay wrote
several books, appeared in
(and wrote) a number of
films and TV shows such
as Boogie Nights and Deadwood, and had many one-man shows in
Las Vegas and NYC etc.; in addition, his collection of extraordinary
rare books, artifacts, and artwork based on magic and (as Ricky
called them) “deceptive practices” was possibly unequalled. The Jay
Collection was sold at auction at Sotheby’s in 2021. (124627) $7950
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Scenes from the Mexican-American War
16. Kendall, George W. Nebel, Carl. War between
the United States and Mexico, Illustrated, embracing
Pictorial Drawings of all the Principal Conflicts...
Paris: Lemercier, 1851.
Folio, 18 x 14 ins., 3 (of 12) separate lithographic plates, handcolored, each matted and framed. Title printed beneath each
plate. Some toning and foxing and one paper repair. Not
examined out of frame.

§

Three plates (4, 9, and 11) as listed below. The complete
book with all twelve plates is a rare and important color-plate
book — single plates are seldom met with. A first-hand report,
in words and pictures, of the first offensive war fought by the
United States... Nebel was present with Kendall and drew the
illustrations on the spot during the fighting. Although the book
was printed in America the plates were printed and colored
in Paris by Lemercier. The three plates here offered are the
Bombardment of Vera-Cruz; Molino del Rey - attack upon
the casamata; Storming of Chapultepec - Pillow’s attack. See
Howes K76; Sabin 37362; Bennett p.65. (124597) $4500.
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A handsome set of Middleton
17. Middleton, Thomas. The Works of Thomas Middleton, Now First Collected, with Some Account of the
Author, and Notes by The Reverend Alexander Dyce. London: Edward Lumley, 1840.
5 vols. 8vo in 6s. Bound by J.B Hawes of Cambridge in full tree calf bordered
with a vine-like gilt roll; backstrips richly tooled in gilt and with red and green giltlettered labels, blind-tooled turn-ins, marbled endpapers, top edges gilt. Backstrips
lightly rubbed, endpapers a little spotted, overall a very attractive set Armorial
bookplate of F.L. James. in each vol.

§ A handsome set of the

great Jacobin playwright
Thomas Middleton, first
edition thus, edited by the
Scottish literary historian
Alexander Dyce (1798–
1869). (124681) $1250.
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Uncommon catalogue of an exhibition of Morris and friends
18. Morris, William. McKail, J.W. Catalogue of a collection of
examples illustrating the art & handicraft of William Morris, lent
by Mrs. Morris, Wm. Morris & Co., & other friends for display in
the Municipal School Of Art, Manchester, Autumn 1908. Manchester:
Municipal School Of Art, 1908.
4to, decorative printed cover, blank leaf, half-title, title-page printed in red and
black, photographic porttrait of Morris, printed fly-title, 2pp. text, illustration, 6pp.
text (contents), 10pp. plates, all interleaved with tissues. Original printed wrappers,
very good as issued.

§ A rare exhibition catalogue of William Morris and his friends, from the collections

of Mrs. Morris and from Morris & Co. and other friends. Printed in Manchester at

the Municipal School of Technology Photography and Printing
Crafts Department doubtless in a small edition. Worldcat lists
several copies in institutions but there appears to have been no
copy on the market for many years. (123194) $1250.
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Long Beach Earthquake
19. Real Photo Postcards. Real Photo Postcards of the Long Beach
earthquake. Long Beach and Compton, CA: March 10, 1933.
19 postcards (including one duplicate), In very good condition.

§ The Long Beach 6.4 earthquake of 1933 was a billion-dollar disaster that destroyed

much of the town including many public schools which luckily were not in session

at the time of the event or the loss of
life would have been vastly more than
the 120 fatalities recorded. The photos
mainly record collapsed buildings and
people displaced. RPPCs are becoming
collectible and scarce in the market
though widely held in institutions.
(124625) $500.
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Only printing of this medical thesis on congenital abnormalities
20. Rivinus, Augustus Quirinus.
Mylius, Leonhard Heinrich. De
puella monstrosa, Lipsiae d. XXI.
Maj. anno MDCCXII. Lipsiae, Litteris
Immanuelis Titii. [Leipzig, 1717].
Sm. 4to, 33, 1 (blank) pp. A4 (-A4) B-D4
E2. Engraved frontispiece and one other
illustration, woodcut initial and tailpiece.

Plain modern wrappers, old manuscript library mark “No. 29” in top right corner
of title page, right side of title page text trimmed very close but entirely legible. A
largely clean and well-preserved copy.

§ First (and only) printing of

this medical thesis on congenital abnormalities by
Heinrich Mylius (1696-1721), supervised by Augustus Quirinus Rivinus (1652–1723).
It describes a case of encephalocele, a neural tube defect; the frontispiece depicts
the patient (a modern chair of neurology hypothesizes encephalomeningocele
26
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from the image), the illustration on page 17 is of a different individual with elaborate cutaneous horns. Mylius was a native of
Leipzig. His thesis is dated October 22, 1717, a week after his 21st birthday and a week before he was awarded his doctoral
degree in medicine. His supervisor Augustus Rivinus, also known as August Bachmann, was a German physician who became
both the chair physiology and of botany at the University of Leipzig and the curator of the University’s medical garden. He
was best known for his contributions to botanical taxonomy, later used by Carl Linnaeus, and for a fascination with sunspots
which led to his blindness.
This
thesis
sometimes
appears bound in a collection
of ten from the University
of Leipzig published in the
same year. Copies located
on FirstSearch in the US
include
Harvard
and
Stanford Medical libraries,
the Huntington Library,
and the National Library
of Medicine. As might be
expected it is more widely
held in European libraries, 4
copies in France and several
in Germany. (122978) $1250.
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Art Deco Designs of Philippe Robert
21. Robert, Philippe. Feuilles d’Automne. Preface de
Philippe Godet. Ried sur Bienne, Switzerland: Edition Ph.
Robert, 1909.

§ No. 246 of

Oblong folio, 48 pp. of text, each page printed in double columns
within elaborate borders in various colors, with ornamented section
titles and large initials in color and decorative tailpieces in black
& white; 18 large chromophotogravure plates tipped in, each with
captioned tissue guard. Original greenish tan rough linen, front cover
lettered in dark green within elaborate border of stylized flowers
stamped in orange & dark green, bevelled edges; housed in original
heavy card box, upper face lettered and bordered in dark green. Box
rubbed along edges and somewhat damp speckled, cloth faintly damp
speckled, a couple of tissue guards creased; in general remarkably
fresh and fine.

an unspecified edition reputed to have been 909 copies. Philippe
Robert (1881-1930) earned a considerable reputation for his botanical illustrations
before his early, accidental death. This work is his masterpiece of art deco design,
intended to demonstrate how the natural patterns and shapes of plants can be
adapted for the decorative arts. Twelve of the gorgeous plates depict in brilliant
color leaves and fruit of various trees and vines, such as poplar, cherry, and
grapevine, often mottled by autumnal changes or by disease; the remaining six
plates represent the stylized use of these forms in decorative objects such as
chinaware, wallpaper, fabrics, and tile. The typography of this astonishing book
was designed by the great Eugène Grasset in Paris, and the components of the
book were produced in Munich, Neuchâtel and Bienne in Switzerland. The
beautiful gray laid paper was made in Fabriano, Italy, by Pietro Miliani. (124656)
$750.
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One of the first landscape gardeners
22. Shenstone, William. The Works in Verse and Prose of
William Shenstone, Esq... in two volumes. With decorations.
[with] Vol. III. The Works... Containing letters to particular
friends, from the year 1739 to 1763. London: Printed by H.
Woodfall by J. Dodsley, 1768 and 1769.
3 vols. 8vo, 332, (4, index); vii, 343; viii, 360 pp. Engraved frontispieces,
title vignettes in vols. I & II, folding map of the Leasowes, several other
vignettes and decorations. Contemporary full speckled calf, double gilt
rules, backstrips with raised bands elaborately tooled in gilt and with
red gilt-lettered labels, red sprinkled edges. Bindings a little worn, joints
cracked, backstrips darkened, crowns chipped, some browning; still very
handsome. Shelf label of Pull Court Library and bookplate of Richard
Lane Freer in each vol.

§ The writings of William Shenstone (1714-63), English poet and one of

the first practitioners of landscape gardening. Third edition of vol. I and
II (1768, verse and prose), second edition of vol.III (letters, 1769), likely
issued together. “In 1744 Shenstone withdrew to The Leasowes. . . He
now set about turning the estate into a landscape garden, or ferme ornée,
‘which he did with such judgement and such fancy as made his little
domain the envy of the great and the admiration of the skilful: a place
to be visited by travellers, and copied by designers’ (Johnson, 350). He
continued to agonize about his decision to abandon literary society, and
to revise The School-Mistress, but his main energies went into diverting
streams to create waterfalls, and clearing undergrowth to display ‘natural’
beauties from advantageous viewpoints. . . Shenstone had been planning
a subscription edition of his works, but in the event [of his death in 1863]
30
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Dodsley immediately set about publishing Shenstone’s Works in Verse and Prose. The poems constituted volume 1 (1764); Essays on
Men, Manners, and Things, including influential essays on gardening, with a plan of The Leasowes and an enthusiastic description
by Dodsley, appeared as volume 2 (1764); and a collection of Shenstone’s letters to his friends made up volume 3 (1769).” (DNB)
Rothschild 1840 (second edition only); Tinker 1911 (first edition); ESTC T92447 and T135773. (124671) $400.
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TATTOO BINDINGS
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Announcing an innovation in artistic bookbinding, please inquire for custom designs by

A. V O N H E M M E R S B A C H
“In 2015, an idea was ignited, and the inferno that followed was a year of tests, many trials
and many errors, formulae and fine tuning of modified equipment. Ultimately these efforts
rendered a successful technique which embeds ink designs into fine quality book binding
leather, a process considered the first of its kind in the realm of artistic fine bindings.
The possibilities of this innovation are endless, and each binding is unique. The designs can
flow from front cover to back cover, over the spine seamlessly. The entire process is done by
hand, and the options for customization are infinite.
As a collector of early printed books, specifically
the Aldine Press, I posses a strong respect for
the dedication of the printers, artists, artisans, and craftsmen that produced
such treasures. I carry this respect deep within my heart, and I apply it to every
binding that I create.”
- Aarom von Hemmersbach
For more information, commission inquiries or purchase requests, please contact:

John Windle Antiquarian Bookseller, agent
49 Geary Street, Suite 233, San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 986-5826| sales@johnwindle.com
www.johnwindle.com
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With best wishes from John, Chris, Rachel and Annika
49 Geary Street, Suite 233, San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 986-5826| john@johnwindle.com

www.johnwindle.com
Terms of Sale

All items are guaranteed as described and may be returned within 5 days of receipt only if packed, shipped, and insured as
received. Payment in US dollars drawn on a US bank, including state and local taxes as applicable, is expected upon receipt
unless otherwise agreed. Institutions may receive deferred billing and duplicates will be considered for credit. References
or advance payment may be requested of anyone ordering for the first time. Postage is extra and will be via UPS. PayPal,
Visa, MasterCard, and American Express are gladly accepted. Please also note that under standard terms of business, title
does not pass to the purchaser until the purchase price has been paid in full. ILAB dealers only may deduct their reciprocal
discount, provided the account is paid in full within 30 days; thereafter the price is net.

